RESOLUTION NO. R2024-77

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TERMINATE THE CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE CITY AND PERDUE, BRANDON, FIELDER, COLLINS & MOTT, L.L.P. FOR COLLECTION SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Burnet, Texas currently utilizes Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins & Mott, L.L.P. for collections of outstanding utility fees and municipal court fines and fees; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined a need to explore other service providers to enhance collection efforts; and

WHEREAS, adoption by the City Council demonstrates the City's commitment to ensure the most effective collection efforts of outstanding debts to the City; and

WHEREAS, this resolution is necessary to authorize the City Manager to terminate the contracts between Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins & Mott, L.L.P.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section One. Findings. The recitals set out above are hereby approved and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Section Two. Approval. The termination of the contracts entitled Contract for Municipal Court Fines and Fees Collection Services and Contract for the Collection of Delinquent Utility Accounts between the City and Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins & Mott, L.L.P. is hereby approved.

Section Three. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized and directed to take those actions that are reasonably necessary to facilitate the purpose of this Resolution.

Section Four. Open Meetings. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution was passed was open to the public and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act.

Section Five. Effective Date. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and approval as prescribed by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the 22nd day of October 2024.

CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS

Gary Wideman, Mayor

ATTEST:

Maria Gonzales, City Secretary